

Policy Name	HONOURARY LIFETIME MEMBER Policy
Issue No.	Issue 1.0
Issue Date	February 26, 2021

PREAMBLE

A Honourary Lifetime Member shall enjoy all the privileges of membership in the Chilliwack Curling Club without payment of membership fees for curling from the time of their designation, for life. In order for a Member to be recommended for a Honourary Lifetime Member, their contribution to the Club must have been significant, visible and of enduring benefit to all or a majority of the Club Members.

POLICY

It is the policy of the Chilliwack Curling Club to officially recognize members and former members who have made significant contributions to the Chilliwack Curling Club. A Honourary Lifetime Member shall be members to whom the voting members of the club have awarded this distinction upon the recommendation of the Board of Directors. This honour is in recognition of a person's meritorious service in the development of the club and / or club activities.

CRITERIA

The considerations for nomination should include, but are not limited to the following:

- The member shall have been a member in good standing of the Chilliwack Curling Club for a period totaling a minimum of 20 years.
- May have served on the club executive or as a Club/Competitive coach
- Performed a substantial form of service or contribution to the CCC for a minimum of 20 years. Examples of service to the CCC could be any of the following:
 - Service as a member/chair of a Club
 - > Assisting with instructional sessions especially for new or youth curlers
 - Member of the Club's fundraising activities
 - Coordinator of a Club league(s)
 - Coordinator of a Club-sponsored bonspiel(s)
 - > Assisting with, or coordinating special events at the Club
 - Represented the CCC at various curling events
 - Person has been instrumental, through voluntary work, in the development of the club and or club activities.

- Recognized promoter of the Chilliwack Curling Club's image within and outside the club either through their on-ice performance or through other channels.
- A dedicated long-term member who is entering their senior years of curling, a member who has consistently and unselfishly worked and curled for many years,
- A member who has helped in the building and maintenance of the club, for example, helping with the ice installation and removal, decorating and painting or cleaning etc
- A member who:
 - > has helped to promote and encourage curling by taking in new curlers, and by
 - > participating in local and out-of-town functions.
 - is consistently a good Sport in all situations, is respectful of people and property on and off the ice!

PROCESS

Honourary life members shall be nominated from members of the CCC in good standing.

Nominations will be submitted in writing or via email by the last day of February of the curling year.

The email shall address all seven points under criteria.

The Board of directors will review all applications and approve the nomination by a majority vote.

The Honorary Life Member will be announced at the next Annual General Meeting or at a time the CCC Board of Directors deems appropriate.

SUMMARY

A commemorative award plaque will be given to the Honourary Life Member.

All Honourary Lifetime Member's names will be displayed on a plaque at the CCC.

A member who is awarded an Honorary Lifetime Membership shall not be required to pay fees to curl in regular leagues. This fee exemption does not apply to bonspiels and other special events.

An Honorary Lifetime Member will be entitled to attend and vote at all annual and general meetings of the Club and hold office therein and to exercise all Club privileges for their lifetime.

Developed: February 26, 2021 Revised: